

No. 23-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MMN INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Michigan Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Dirk Giseburt*
Heather Coldwell
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 757-8049
dirkgiseburt@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

November 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court’s Well-Established Norms for Assessing the Fairness of Apportionment Are Increasingly Being Tested in State Courts and Require This Court’s Reaffirmation.....	4
A. Regardless of the presumptive validity of any statutory apportionment formula, Due Process and Commerce Clause concerns place limits on the application of such formulas and require fairness to the individual taxpayer as well as structural respect for interstate commerce and reciprocal limitations on state sovereignty.....	4
B. The dramatic increase in States’ reliance on single-factor formulas to apportion taxable income has opened the door to an increased risk of distortion, and that risk makes careful application of the constitutional framework more critical.	9

II. The <i>Vectren</i> Opinions Below Demonstrate a Divergence in Approaching the Question “How Income Is Generated” and Present an Ideal Vehicle for Guidance on Application of Established Norms.	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Hans Rees' Sons, Inc. v. N. Carolina ex rel. Maxwell</i> , 283 U.S. 123 (1931).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Comm'r of Taxes of Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	5
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	3, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Missouri St. Tax Comm'n</i> , 390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	3, 5-9, 12, 15
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>State Tax Assessor v. Kraft Foods Group, Inc.</i> , 235 A.3d 837 (Me. 2020)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 4, 6

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 208.1309(3) 7

Other Authorities

Walter Hellerstein, “Distortion of Income in
a Single-Factor Sales Formula World,”
96 Tax Notes State 729 (May 11, 2020) 11

Maryland Economic Development and Business
Climate Commission, *Report of the Maryland
Economic Development and Business Climate
Commission, Phase II: Taxes* (2016) 10

Shirley Sicilian & Joe Huddleston, The US States’
Experience with Formulary Apportionment,
in Richard Krever, et al., *The Allocation of
Multinational Business Income: Reassessing
the Formulary Apportionment Option*
(Wolters Kluwer updated 2020) 10

Tax Foundation, *Apportionment (State Primary
Apportionment Factors for Tax Year 2020)*,
[https://taxfoundation.org/taxedu/glossary/
apportionment/](https://taxfoundation.org/taxedu/glossary/apportionment/) 9
